397 TEUR were recorded for goodwill in the PULP & PAPER business area.

Discretionary judgments and forward-looking assumptions

ANDRITZ conducts the regular impairment test for goodwill once a year in the fourth quarter of the year con-
cerned. Planning is conducted generally at the level of individual cash-generating units and is based on internal

planning, which is prepared for the next three financial years. After these planning periods it is assumed that the

level will remain the same. Under consideration of the applicable currency and the corresponding risk profile, a
discount rate between 8.52% and 15.30% was applied before tax.

In order to validate the values in use determined as of December 31, 2013, other scenarios were conducted
with respect to the calculation parameters described above. The management considered the following scena-

rios possible:

 A change of +/-0.5 percentage points in the discount rate
 A change of +/-10 percentage points in the planned cash flows

62 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The change would have required the following effects on the impairment if all other parameters remained the

same:

(in TEUR)  Discount rate Planned cash flows

  Change +0.5% -0.5% +10% -10%

IMPAIRMENT  -316 685 959 -2,531

12. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment changed as follows:

(in TEUR)

Land and

buildings

Technical

equipment

and

machinery

Other

equipment,

factory and

office

equipment

Assets

under

construc-

tion and

advance

payments Total

COST

Balance as of December 31, 2011 289,689 357,662 126,199 34,115 807,665

Additions 36,834 26,367 18,964 21,454 103,619

Disposals -423 -8,650 -9,906 -167 -19,146

Transfers 17,383 11,607 3,631 -32,763 -142

Currency translation adjustments -476 -3,867 -2,007 83 -6,267

Changes in consolidation scope 10,512 4,249 3,687 0 18,448

Balance as of December 31, 2012 353,519 387,368 140,568 22,722 904,177

Additions 17,759 30,325 20,740 36,278 105,102

Disposals -2,402 -13,169 -9,936 -41 -25,548

Transfers 13,677 29,666 -4,431 -39,390 -478

Currency translation adjustments -5,724 -15,454 -6,423 -803 -28,404

Changes in consolidation scope 95,452 50,456 19,952 17,561 183,421

Other adjustments 1,612 13,751 6,868 0 22,231

BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013 473,893 482,943 167,338 36,327 1,160,501

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance as of December 31, 2011 -97,685 -198,289 -78,322 0 -374,296

Depreciation and amortization -8,987 -29,124 -16,150 -13 -54,274

Impairment losses recognized during the

period 0 -429 0 0 -429

Disposals 293 7,662 9,073 0 17,028

Transfers -32 270 -220 0 18

Currency translation adjustments 369 1,214 892 0 2,475

Changes in consolidation scope 7 -49 -470 0 -512

Balance as of December 31, 2012 -106,035 -218,745 -85,197 -13 -409,990

Depreciation and amortization -15,045 -39,807 -21,700 0 -76,552

Impairment losses recognized during the

period -365 -4,499 -1,671 0 -6,535

Disposals 1,109 10,116 8,301 13 19,539

Transfers 0 -4,255 4,262 0 7

Currency translation adjustments 1,596 6,444 3,168 0 11,208

Changes in consolidation scope -135 -2,059 -274 0 -2,468

Other adjustments -1,612 -13,751 -6,868 0 -22,231

BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013 -120,487 -266,556 -99,979 0 -487,022

NET BOOK VALUE

Balance as of December 31, 2012 247,484 168,623 55,371 22,709 494,187

Balance as of December 31, 2013 353,406 216,387 67,359 36,327 673,479

In subsidiaries the cost and accumulated depreciation were adjusted in the same amount. The Group recog-

nized this as other adjustments.

63 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Collateral securities

Property, plant, and equipment amounting to 74,203 TEUR and 8,013 TEUR as of December 31, 2013 and
2012, respectively, have been pledged as collateral security.

Commitments
The commitments arising from contracts for expenditure on property, plant and equipment are only within the

ordinary scope of business. As of December 31, 2013, these commitments amounted to 14,695 TEUR (2012:

[…]

The expenses for severance payments consist of:

(in TEUR) 2013 2012

Current service cost 3,183 2,803

Effects of plan curtailments and settlements 0 -16

  3,183 2,787

Payments to defined contribution plans 35,600 1,992

  38,783 4,779

The financing status changed as follows:

(in TEUR) 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Present value of defined benefit obligation 91,088 86,100 78,571 74,596 74,212

Fair value of plan assets 999 837 716 660 374

Deficit of the plan  90,089 85,263 77,855 73,936 73,838

The basic actuarial assumptions used to determine severance obligations were the same as used for pension

obligations.

Discretionary judgments and forward-looking assumptions

The valuation of existing severance pay provisions is based on assumptions relating to the discount rate, retire-

ment age, life expectancy, and future salary increases.

A +/- 0.5 percentage point change in the discount factor and a change of +/- 0.5 percentage points in the salary

increase would have the following effects on the present value of the severance obligation as of December 31,
2013 if all other parameters remain the same:

(in TEUR) 2013

Sensitivity

+0.5%

Sensitivity

-0.5%

Discount rate -4,025 4,587

Wage and salary increases 4,542 -4,013

26. Other liabilities

(in TEUR) 2013 2012

Outstanding invoices for order-related costs 570,853 516,286

Unused vacation and other personnel-related accruals 200,830 163,767

Liabilities from value-added tax and from other taxes and charges 45,422 49,952

Liabilities from commissions 24,222 20,397

Foreign exchange forward contracts at fair value 22,635 20,083

Embedded derivatives at fair value 18,103 7,260

Prepayments and deferred charges 12,756 12,949

Liabilities due to associated companies 333 1,758

Commodity forward contracts at fair value 168 129

Other 116,177 98,860

  1,011,499 891,441

thereof other current liabilities 957,125 878,259

thereof other non-current liabilities 54,374 13,182

  1,011,499 891,441

The net book value of other liabilities corresponds essentially to the fair value.

75 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

K) NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Cash flows from company acquisitions*

  Business area Total Total

(in TEUR) HY PP SE ME 2013 2012

Intangible assets 750 2,229 5,435 273,712 282,126 47,176

Property, plant, and equipment 300 2,025 1,451 175,092 178,868 17,668

Inventories 0 7,943 6,389 156,522 170,854 17,651

Trade and other receivables 0 2,682 3,280 266,273 272,235 44,076

Liabilities -250 -9,288 -7,511 -722,775 -739,824 -84,130

Non-interest bearing net assets 800 5,591 9,044 148,824 164,259 42,441

Marketable securities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 0 9,260 1,973 331,084 342,317 18,447

Financial assets 0 366 0 2,626 2,992 4,021

Financial liabilities 0 -18 -2,433 -107,519 -109,970 -12,460

Goodwill 0 850 3,293 218,690 222,833 30,279

Non-controlling interests 0 0 -1,610 -32,398 -34,008 -3,260

Total purchase price 800 16,049 10,267 561,307 588,423 79,468

Purchase price paid -800 -10,650 -8,571 -411,152 -431,173 -71,340

Cash and cash equivalents acquired 0 9,260 1,973 331,084 342,317 18,447

Net cash flow -800 -1,390 -6,598 -80,068 -88,856 -52,893

Liabilities from purchase price not paid 0 -1,050 -1,696 -1,700 -4,446 -2,064

Fair value of investments previously held

under equity method 0 -4,350 0 -148,454 -152,804 -6,065

Purchase price not paid in cash 0 -5,400 -1,696 -150,154 -157,250 -8,129

* Converted by using exchange rates as per dates of transaction

The cash flow in the METALS business area relates largely to the Schuler Group, Germany, which appears as
follows in a separate view:

(in TEUR) Schuler-Group

Intangible assets 271,806

Property, plant, and equipment 174,915

Inventories 154,891

Trade and other receivables 265,338

Liabilities -720,199

Non-interest bearing net assets 146,751

Marketable securities 0

Cash and cash equivalents 330,586

Financial assets 2,626

Financial liabilities -107,519

Goodwill 215,061

Non-controlling interests -32,398

Total purchase price 555,107

[…]

specified parameters were to be changed under a specific set of assumptions. Exchange rate risks occur par-

ticularly with US dollars (USD), Swiss francs (CHF), Chinese yuan (CNY), Canadian dollars (CAD), and Indian
rupees (INR). The following explanations detail the sensitivity to a rise or fall in the US dollar, Swiss franc, etc.,

against the euro (EUR) from the Group’s point of view. The change shows the amount applied in internal report-

ing of foreign currency risk and reflects the Group’s assessment of a possible change in foreign exchange rates.
Currency risks in the meaning of IFRS 7 arise as a result of financial instruments that are denominated in a cur-

rency other than the functional currency and are of a monetary nature. Translation differences from converting

the financial statements of foreign Group companies into the Group currency are disregarded.

The sensitivity analysis includes the important financial instruments of the ANDRITZ GROUP outstanding on the

balance sheet date.

87 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

This has the following impact on the net income of the Group compared to the net income reported and on the

Group equity compared to the Group equity reported:

(in TEUR) 2013 2012

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Currency relation

EUR/USD

Cash flow hedge reserve -476 476 0 0

Net income -1,550 1,550 -3,557 1,986

EUR/CHF

Net income -678 678 385 -385

EUR/CNY

Net income 6,892 -6,892 3,362 -3,362

EUR/CAD

Net income -482 482 -4,510 4,510

EUR/INR

Net income -1,571 1,571 -925 925

The ANDRITZ GROUP is exposed to currency risks from derivatives included in a cash flow hedge against ex-

change rate fluctuations in cash flows according to IAS 39. Changes in the exchange rate for the foreign curren-
cies of the underlying transactions influence the unrealized profits from cash flow hedges recognized in other

comprehensive income through the change in fair value of the hedging transactions. However, this only applies

to the extent that the changes in fair value of the hedging instruments are not compensated in the same amount
by countervailing developments in the value of the underlying transactions. This is regularly during the lead time